

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Alphonso Cave,

Appellant,

CASE NO. SC03-95

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

APPELLANT ALPHONSO CAVE'S REPLY BRIEF

Lower Tribunal: The Circuit Court of the Nineteenth
Judicial Circuit, In and For Martin County, Florida

Mary Catherine Bonner, Esq.
Counsel for Mr. Cave
Fl. Bar No. 283398
207 S.W. 12th Court
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33315
(954) 523-6225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

T a b l e o f
Contents.....i

T a b l e o f
Authorities.....iii

S t a t e m e n t o f t h e C a s e a n d t h e
Facts.....1 Summary of the
Argument.....1

ARGUMENT:

Issue I of Mr. Cave’s Initial Appellant’s Brief

THE COURT BELOW ERRED BY FAILING TO ORDER A NEW TRIAL OR A NEW SENTENCING HEARING ON THE BASIS OF COMPETENT TESTIMONY, MATERIAL TO THE ISSUES OF GUILT AND PUNISHMENT, THAT CAVE HAD WITHDRAWN FROM THE ENTERPRISE AND THAT THIS WITHDRAWAL HAD BEEN COMMUNICATED TO THE OTHER MEMBERS OF THE ENTERPRISE.

ISSUE II--THE FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY SENTENCING SCHEME VIOLATES THE FLORIDA AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS. *RING v. ARIZONA* REQUIRES THAT ANY FACT WHICH ENHANCES A SENTENCE BE FOUND BY A JURY. THIS PRONOUNCEMENT, WHEN APPLIED TO FLORIDA LAW, REQUIRES THAT ANY AGGRAVATING FACTOR WHICH COULD JUSTIFY THE IMPOSITION OF DEATH BE DECIDED BY A JURY TO THE EXCLUSION OF A REASONABLE DOUBT JUST AS ANY OTHER ELEMENT OF A CRIME. ELEMENTS OF A CRIME MUST ALSO BE INCLUDED IN THE INDICTMENT AND BE THE SUBJECT OF PROPER INSTRUCTION TO THE JURY TO WITHSTAND FEDERAL AND STATE

CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY.....22

ISSUE III--COUNSEL ABROGATED HIS DUTY TO INVESTIGATE AND TO PRESENT SUFFICIENT MITIGATION FACTS BEFORE MR. CAVE'S SENTENCING JURY.....25

ISSUE IV--MR. CAVE'S TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE AND THAT INEFFECTIVENESS SO GUTTED THE DECISIONAL PROCESS THAT THE SENTENCE OF DEATH SHOULD HAVE BEEN VACATED. THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED TO THE POST-CONVICTION COURT WAS SUCH THAT PATENT INEFFECTIVENESS AND RESULTANT PREJUDICE WERE ESTABLISHED.....28

C

Conclusion.....34

D . C e r t i f i c a t e o f

Service.....34

E C e r t i f i c a t e o f

Compliance.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES:

Cherry v. State, 781 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)
.....23

Conahan v. State, 844 So.2d 629
(Fla.2003).....36

Dragovich v. State, 492 So.2d 350 (Fla.
1986).....36

Duboise v. State, 520 So.2d 260 (Fla.
1988).....11

Grossman v. Dugger, 708 So.2d 249 (Fla.
1997).....24

Heuring v. State, 513 So.2d 122 (Fla.
1987).....36

Jackson v. State 575 So.2d 181 (Fla.
1991).....11

Shere v. Moore, 830 So.2d 56 (Fla.
2002).....27

State v. Reichman, 777 So.2d 342 (Fla.

2000).....23

Stephens v. State, 748 So.2d 1028 (Fla.

1999).....23

Williams v. State, 110 So.2d 654 (Fla.

1959).....36
